

No. _____

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

DOWNING/SALT POND PARTNERS, L.P.,
Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF RHODE ISLAND AND PROVIDENCE
PLANTATIONS, ET AL.,
Respondents.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the First Circuit

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

WILLIAM R. LANDRY
Of Counsel

Blish & Cavanagh LLP
30 Exchange Terrace
Providence, RI 02903
Telephone: (401) 831-8900
Facsimile: (401) 490-7640
E-mail: wrl@blishcavlaw.com

J. DAVID BREEMER
Counsel of Record

Pacific Legal Foundation
3900 Lennane Drive,
Suite 200
Sacramento, CA 95834
Telephone: (916) 419-7111
Facsimile: (916) 419-7747
E-mail: jdb@pacificlegal.org

Counsel for Petitioner Downing/Salt Pond Partners, L.P.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
LIST OF ALL PARTIES	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI	1
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AT ISSUE ...	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
FACTS AND PROCEDURE	6
A. Facts	6
B. Procedure	8
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT	10
THIS CASE RAISES AN IMPORTANT QUESTION AS TO WHETHER STATE COURT LITIGATION IS NECESSARY TO SHOW THAT A TAKING IS “WITHOUT JUST COMPENSATION” AND THUS RIPE, EVEN IF IT IS ALREADY CLEAR THE DEFENDANT HAS NO ADMINISTRATIVE PLAN TO COMPENSATE, AND WHERE REQUIRING STATE LITIGATION SEVERELY DAMAGES CONSTITUTIONAL PROPERTY RIGHTS JURISDICTION	10
A. The “State Procedures” Requirement ...	10

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
B. Requiring State Court Litigation Forecloses Federal Jurisdiction over Federal Property Rights Claims, Contrary to All Existing Precedent	11
1. The State Litigation Ripeness Rule Strips Federal Courts of Congressionally Granted Jurisdiction over Takings Claims	12
2. The State Litigation Rule Now Destroys Federal Review of Basic Procedural Due Process and Equal Protection Claims	18
C. The State Litigation Requirement Interacts with a Defendant’s Removal Rights To Bar Even <i>State</i> Court Review of Takings Claims	20
D. The State Litigation Rule Is Doctrinally Unnecessary, and Not Mandated by <i>Williamson County</i>	24
1. State Litigation Is Not Needed To Fulfill the Core Purpose of <i>Williamson County</i> ’s Ripeness Doctrine	24
2. <i>Williamson County</i> Provides No Basis for Requiring the Additional Step of State Court Litigation	28
CONCLUSION	32

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
APPENDIX	
A. Decision of the United States Court of Appeals for the First Circuit Decided May 23, 2011	
B. Judgment of the United States Court of Appeals Entered May 23, 2011	
C. Amended Opinion and Order Entered May 26, 2011.	
D. Plaintiff's Complaint Filed August 24, 2009, Excerpts from a Memorandum attached to the complaint.	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Abbott Labs. v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967)	28
<i>Alabama Pub. Serv. Comm'n v. Southern Ry. Co.</i> , 341 U.S. 341 (1951)	4
<i>Allen v. McCurry</i> , 449 U.S. 90 (1980)	12
<i>AM Rodriguez Assocs. v. City Council</i> , No. 1:08-cv-214, 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 110998 (W.D. Mich. Nov. 30, 2009)	22
<i>Anderson v. Chamberlain</i> , 134 F. Supp. 2d 156 (D. Mass. 2001)	23
<i>Ballard Fish & Oyster Co. v. Glaser Constr. Co.</i> , 424 F.2d 473 (4th Cir. 1970)	15
<i>Bateman v. City of West Bountiful</i> , 89 F.3d 704 (10th Cir. 1996)	18
<i>Braun v. Ann Arbor Charter Twp.</i> , 519 F.3d 564 (6th Cir. 2008)	13, 18
<i>Caldwell v. Comm'rs of Highways of Towns of Scott, Mahomet, and Sangamon</i> , 94 N.E. 490 (Ill. 1911)	25
<i>Caterpillar, Inc. v Williams</i> , 482 U.S. 386 (1987)	21
<i>Ciampi v. Zuczek, C.A.</i> , 598 F. Supp. 2d 257 (D.R.I. 2009)	23
<i>Covington Court Ltd. v. Vill. of Oak Brook</i> , 77 F.3d 177 (7th Cir. 1996)	18
<i>Daniels v. Williams</i> , 474 U.S. 327 (1986)	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Del-Prairie Stock Farm, Inc. v. County of Walworth</i> , 572 F. Supp. 2d 1031 (E.D. Wis. 2008)	2, 19
<i>Deniz v. Municipality of Guaynabo</i> , 285 F.3d 142 (1st Cir. 2002)	18
<i>DLX, Inc. v. Kentucky</i> , 381 F.3d 511 (6th Cir. 2004)	3, 13, 16
<i>Dodd v. Hood River County</i> , 59 F.3d 852 (9th Cir. 1995)	16
<i>Ex parte Virginia</i> , 100 U.S. 339 (1880)	14
<i>Folowell v. City of Sulphur Springs</i> , No. 4:10cv664, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 20445 (E.D. Tex. Mar. 1, 2011)	22
<i>Frustaci v. City of S. Portland</i> , No. 00-179, 2000 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 13635 (Me. Sept. 11, 2000)	23
<i>Harper v. AutoAlliance Int’l, Inc.</i> , 392 F.3d 195 (6th Cir. 2004)	21
<i>Hendrix v. Plambeck</i> , No. 1:08-cv-99, 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 92140 (S.D. Ind. Sept. 2, 2010)	21
<i>Home Tele. & Tele. Co. v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 227 U.S. 278 (1913)	14-15
<i>Hudson v. Palmer</i> , 468 U.S. 517 (1984)	30
<i>Kirby Forest Indus., Inc. v. United States</i> , 467 U.S. 1 (1984)	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Koscielski v. City of Minneapolis</i> , 393 F. Supp. 2d 811 (D. Minn. 2005)	21
<i>Kottschade v. City of Rochester</i> , 319 F.3d 1038 (8th Cir. 2003)	2
<i>Kunzelman v. City of Scottsdale</i> , No. CV-10-0056, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 89179 (D. Az. Aug. 10, 2011)	4, 21
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003)	31
<i>Lingle v. Chevron U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 544 U.S. 528 (2005)	6
<i>Lohman Props., LLC v. City of Las Cruces</i> , No. CIV08-0875, 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 108712 (D.N.M., Dec. 8, 2008)	20
<i>Lynch v. Household Fin. Corp.</i> , 405 U.S. 538 (1972)	14
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803)	23
<i>Mitchum v. Foster</i> , 407 U.S. 225 (1972)	14
<i>Monell v. New York City Dept. of Soc. Servs.</i> , 436 U.S. 658 (1978)	25
<i>Monroe v. Pape</i> , 365 U.S. 167 (1961)	4
<i>Oakland 40, LLC v. City of S. Lyon</i> , No. 10-14456, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 53158 (E.D. Mich. May 18, 2011)	22
<i>Palazzolo v. Rhode Island</i> , 533 U.S. 606 (2001)	27, 31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Parratt v. Taylor</i> , 451 U.S. 527 (1981)	29-31
<i>Patsy v. Bd. of Regents of Fla.</i> , 457 U.S. 496 (1982)	14
<i>Rainey Bros. Constr. Co., Inc. v. Memphis & Shelby County Bd. of Adjustment</i> , 967 F. Supp. 998 (W.D. Tenn. 1997)	19
<i>River Park, Inc. v. Country Club Estates, Ltd.</i> , 23 F.3d 164 (7th Cir. 1994)	18
<i>Rockstead v. City of Crystal Lake</i> , 486 F.3d 963 (7th Cir. 2007)	13, 23
<i>Ruckelshaus v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 467 U.S. 986 (1984)	5, 29-30
<i>San Remo Hotel v. City and County of San Francisco</i> , 545 U.S. 323 (2005)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Seminole Tribe of Florida v. Florida</i> , 517 U.S. 44 (1996)	24
<i>Sheldon v. Sill</i> , 49 U.S. 441 (1850)	15-16
<i>Simmons v. Sabine River Auth.</i> , No. 2:10 CV1846, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 73133 (July 7, 2011)	21
<i>Steffel v. Thompson</i> , 415 U.S. 452 (1974)	15
<i>Stop the Beach Renourishment, Inc. v. Fla. Dep't of Evtl. Prot.</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2592 (2010)	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Thomas v. Shelby County</i> , No. 06-2433, 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 94365 (W.D. Tenn. Dec. 11, 2006)	22
<i>Trafalgar Corp. v. Miami County Bd. of Comm’rs</i> , 519 F.3d 285 (6th Cir. 2008)	13
<i>United States v. Clarke</i> , 445 U.S. 253 (1980)	23, 26
<i>United States v. Dickinson</i> , 331 U.S. 745 (1947)	26
<i>United States v. Dow</i> , 357 U.S. 17 (1958)	26
<i>W.J.F. Realty Corp. v. Town of Southampton</i> , 220 F. Supp. 2d 140 (E.D.N.Y. 2002)	12-13
<i>Wilkinson v. Pitkin County Bd. of County Comm’rs</i> , 142 F.3d 1319 (10th Cir. 1998)	19
<i>Williamson County Reg’l Planning Comm’n v. Hamilton Bank of Johnson City</i> , 473 U.S. 172 (1985)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Yamagiwa v. City of Half Moon Bay</i> , 523 F. Supp. 2d 1036 (N.D. Cal. 2007)	2, 21
<i>Zinerman v. Burch</i> , 494 U.S. 113 (1990)	27, 31
United States Constitution	
U.S. Const. Art. III, cl. 1	16
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 133	16
§ 1441(b)	20-21
§ 1738	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
42 U.S.C. § 1983	4, 16
Miscellaneous	
Berger, Michael M., <i>Supreme Bait & Switch: The Ripeness Ruse in Regulatory Takings</i> , 3 Wash. U. J. L. & Pol’y. 99 (2000)	3
Berger, Michael M. and Kanner, Gideon, <i>Shell Game! You Can’t Get There from Here: Supreme Court Ripeness Jurisprudence in Takings Cases at Long Last Reaches the Self-parody Stage</i> , 36 Urb. Law. 671 (2004)	26
Buchsbaum, Peter A., <i>Should Land Use Be Different? Reflection on Williamson County Regional Planning Board v. Hamilton Bank, Takings Sides on Takings Issues</i> (Roberts ed. 2002)	3
Ely, Jr., James W., “ <i>Poor Relation</i> ” <i>Once More: The Supreme Court and the Vanishing Rights of Property Owners</i> , 2005 CATO Sup. Ct. Rev. (Mark K. Moller ed. 2005)	2
Frankfurter, Felix & Landis, James M., <i>The Business of the Supreme Court: A Study in the Federal Judicial System</i> (1928)	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<p>Kanner, Gideon, <i>Hunting the Snark, Not the Quark: Has the U.S. Supreme Court Been Competent in Its Effort to Formulate Coherent Regulatory Takings Law?</i>, 30 Urb. Law. 307 (1998)</p>	19
<p>Kassouni, Timothy V., <i>The Ripeness Doctrine and the Judicial Relegation of Constitutionally Protected Property Rights</i>, 29 Cal. W. L. Rev. 1 (1992)</p>	25-26
<p>Keller, Scott A., <i>Judicial Jurisdiction Stripping Masquerading as Ripeness: Eliminating the Williamson County State Litigation Requirement for Regulatory Takings Claims</i>, 85 Tex. L. Rev. 199 (2006)</p>	3
<p>Meltzer, Daniel J. <i>The Supreme Court's Judicial Passivity</i>, 2002 Sup. Ct. Rev. 343</p>	17
<p>Monaghan, Henry Paul <i>State Law Wrongs, State Law Remedies, and the Fourteenth Amendment</i>, 86 Colum. L. Rev. 979 (1986)</p>	5
<p>Overstreet, Gregory, <i>Update on the Continuing and Dramatic Effect of the Ripeness Doctrine on Federal Land Use Litigation</i>, 20 Zoning & Plan. L. Rep. 17 (1997)</p>	3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Preis, John F., <i>Alternative State Remedies in Constitutional Torts</i> , 40 Conn. L. Rev. 723 (Feb. 2008)	15
Roberts, Thomas E., <i>Ripeness and Forum Selection in Fifth Amendment Takings Litigation</i> , 11 J. Land Use & Envtl. L. 37 (1995)	2
Wells, Michael, “ <i>Available State Remedies</i> ” <i>and the Fourteenth Amendment: Comments on Florida Prepaid v. College Savings Bank</i> , 22 Loy. L.A. L. Rev. 1665 (2000)	27
